

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0588

2016 TERM
AUGUST SESSION

In the Matter of Caren Logan and James Logan

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
ROCHESTER FAMILY DIVISION COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF CAREN LOGAN

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Caren Has Suffered Prejudice by Disclosure of Her Therapy Records.....	1
II. Preservation of Prenuptial Percentage.....	4
III. Value of Promissory Notes is Face Value Printed on the Notes.....	9
IV. Patent Stipulation Unambiguously Grants Court Authority to Determine Caren’s Percentage.....	11
CERTIFICATIONS.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Don E. Williams Co. v. C.I.R.</i> , 429 U.S. 569 (1977).....	9
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	1
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	1
<i>Lisnoff v. Stein</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 233 (D.R.I. 2013).....	1

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Axenics, Inc. v. Turner Construction Co.</i> , 164 N.H. 659 (2013).....	6
<i>In re Berg</i> , 152 N.H. 658 (2005).....	1
<i>Carleton, LLC v. Balagur</i> , 162 N.H. 501 (2011).....	5
<i>City of Keene v. Cleaveland</i> , 167 N.H. 731 (2015).....	6
<i>Desclos v. Southern New Hampshire Medical Center</i> , 153 N.H. 607 (2006).....	3
<i>Dombrowski v. Dombrowski</i> , 131 N.H. 654 (1989).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for Medical Records of Payne</i> , 150 N.H. 436 (2004).....	2
<i>Gray v. Kelly</i> , 161 N.H. 160 (2010).....	5
<i>In re Hampers</i> , 154 N.H. 275 (2006).....	2

<i>Hillside Associates of Hollis, Inc. v. Maine Bonding & Casualty Co.,</i> 135 N.H. 325 (1992).	7
<i>In re James N.,</i> 157 N.H. 690 (2008).	6
<i>In re Juvenile 2003-187,</i> 151 N.H. 14 (2004)..	6
<i>Karch v. BayBank FSB,</i> 147 N.H. 525 (2002).	1
<i>LaMontagne Builders, Inc. v. Brooks,</i> 154 N.H. 252 (2006).	5
<i>Lassonde v. Stanton,</i> 157 N.H. 582 (2008).	6
<i>In re Proposed New Hampshire Rules of Civil Procedure,</i> 139 N.H. 512 (1995)..	8
<i>Rattee v. Rattee,</i> 146 N.H. 44 (2001).	9
<i>Samyn-D'Elia Architects v. Satter Companies of New England, Inc.,</i> 137 N.H. 174 (1993)..	7
<i>Matter of Spenard,</i> 167 N.H. 1 (2014).	9
<i>State v. Gubitosi,</i> 153 N.H. 79 (2005).	5
<i>State v. Jimenez,</i> 137 N.H. 450 (1993).	7
<i>State v. Thiel,</i> 160 N.H. 462 (2010).	7
<i>State v. Town,</i> 163 N.H. 790 (2012).	4
<i>Town of Barrington v. Townsend,</i> 164 N.H. 241 (2012)..	6
<i>Yergeau v. Yergeau,</i> 132 N.H. 659 (1990).	2

Other States' Cases

In re Kiister,
777 P.2d 272 (1989). 2

Sabine v. Leonard,
322 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. 1959). 9

New Hampshire Statute

RSA 644:11. 1

Secondary Authority

Amy J. Amundsen, *Balancing the Court's Parens Patriae Obligations and the Psychologist-Patient Privilege in Custody Disputes*, 28 J. AM. ACAD. MATRIM. LAW. 1 (2015). 2

Kay A. Schwarzberg, *Privileges in Custody Cases: Uses, Non-Uses and Alternatives*, 71 MICH. B.J. 290 (1992). 2

Richard B. McNamara, *The Hierarchy of Evidentiary Privilege in New Hampshire*, 20 N.H.B.J. 1, 19 (1978). 1
